### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	10/20/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AGITO NETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	3255 Scott Blvd.
Internal Address:	Building 3, Suite 101
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11965518
Application Number:	11778831
Application Number:	11967451
Application Number:	12106558
Application Number:	12171037
Application Number:	12195765

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025170 FRAME: 0372

CH \$240.00 11965518

501326062

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036703-1383 AGITO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien
Total Attachments: 3 source=Agito Networks signed IP release#p source=Agito Networks signed IP release#p source=Agito Networks signed IP release#p	page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025170 FRAME: 0373

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October **20** 2010, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Lender") in favor of AGITO NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 3255 Scott Blvd., Building 3, Suite 101, Santa Clara, CA 95054.

#### Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2010 (the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

#### Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

**COMERICA BANK** 

Name: Fod Title: SV/

Werner

39200 Six Mile Road

Livonia, MI 48152

891768 v1/HN

## EXHIBIT A

### **Patents**

Description	Application / Patent Number	Application/ Issue Date
Scanning for a wireless device	11/965,518	12/27/07
System and method to facilitate handover	11/778,831	07/17/07
Wireless interface control to reduce power consumption	11/967,451	12/31/07
Dynamic call anchoring	12/106,558	04/21/08
Client-controlled handover between radio technologies	12/171,037	07/10/08
System and method for voicemail service mobility	12/195,765	08/21/08

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 21, 2010 at Reel Number 024565 and Frame Number 0157.

891768 v1/HN

PATENT REEL: 025170 FRAME: 0375

## EXHIBIT B

## Trademarks

Description	Serial / Registration Number	Registration/ Application Date
AGITO NETWORKS	77/541,716	08/07/08
DUAL PERSONA	77/612,900	11/12/08
ROAMANYWHERE	77/541,672	08/07/08

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 21, 2010 at Reel Number 004228 and Frame Number 0375.

891768 v1/HN

**PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 10/20/2010 REEL: 025170 FRAME: 0376**